The Book and Paper Group Annual

Managing Editor and Image Editor RENÉE WOLCOTT Conservation Center for Art and Historic Artifacts Philadelphia

Designer

AMBER HARES

Conservation Center for Art and Historic Artifacts

Philadelphia

Editorial Office: 264 South 23rd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 215–545–0613 rwolcott@ccaha.org

Online Version: www.conservation-us.org/bookandpaper

The *Book and Paper Group Annual* is published once each year in print format by the Book and Paper Group (BPG), a specialty group of the American Institute for Conservation of Historic and Artistic Works (AIC).

The *Annual* is distributed as a benefit of membership to those who were members of the BPG in the date year of the issue. Additional copies or back issues are available from AIC. All correspondence concerning subscriptions, memberships, back issues, and address changes should be addressed to:

American Institute for Conservation of Historic and Artistic Works
1156 15th Street, NW, Suite 320
Washington DC 20005–1714
info@conservation-us.org www.conservation-us.org

The *Book and Paper Group Annual* is a non-juried publication. Papers presented at the Book and Paper Session of the annual meeting of the American Institute for Conservation of Historic and Artistic Works are selected by committee based on abstracts. After presentation authors have the opportunity to revise their papers before submitting them for publication in the *Annual*; there is no further selection review of these papers. Independent submissions are published at the discretion of the BPG Publications Committee. Authors are responsible for the content and accuracy of their submissions and for the methods and/or materials they present. Publication in the *Annual* does not constitute official statements or endorsement by the BPG or by AIC.

Volume 31 Copyright © 2012
The Book and Paper Group
American Institute for Conservation of Historic and Artistic Works
All rights reserved by the individual authors
ISSN 0887–8978
Printed in the United States of America by Edwards Brothers, Inc.

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48–1992, American National Standard for Permanence of Paper for Publications and Documents in Libraries and Archives.